



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

LENNOX INDUSTRIES INC. and ) No. 371, 2021  
ALLIED AIR ENTERPRISES LLC, )  
)  
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants, ) Court Below:  
) Superior Court of the State of Delaware  
v. )  
) C.A. No. N19C-03-045 AML [CCLD]  
ALLIANCE COMPRESSORS LLC, ) **REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION**  
)  
Defendant Below, Appellee. ) **Filed: February 23, 2022**

**APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Eric B. Halper  
McKool Smith P.C.  
One Manhattan West  
395 9th Avenue, 50<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 402-9400

Richard P. Rollo (#3994)  
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)  
Alexandra M. Ewing (#6407)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700  
rollo@rlf.com  
hunter@rlf.com  
ewing@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Lennox  
Industries Inc. and Allied Air  
Enterprises LLC*

Dated: February 8, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

    I.    THE ALLIANCE ..... 5

    II.   THE PSA ..... 7

    III.  ALLIANCE WILL NOT COUNT COMPRESSOR TYPES IT  
          DOES NOT MANUFACTURE..... 9

    IV.  YEARS LATER, IN THE WAKE OF DECREASING  
          PURCHASE VOLUME FROM LENNOX, ALLIANCE  
          ABRUPTLY CHANGES ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE  
          PSA..... 13

    V.   THE INSTANT LITIGATION ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT THE  
          PSA IS UNAMBIGUOUS. .... 17

        A.    Question Presented..... 17

        B.    Scope of Review ..... 17

        C.    Merits of the Argument..... 17

            1.    The PSA Is Ambiguous on Its Face ..... 17

2.	Alternatively, the PSA Suffers from a Latent Ambiguity .....	28
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT ALLIANCE’S CONTRACT INTERPRETATION IS REASONABLE.....	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Scope of Review .....	32
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	32
1.	Alliance’s Interpretation Would Lead to Absurd Results.....	32
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT THERE ARE NO MATERIAL FACTS IN DISPUTE .....	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review .....	38
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	38
1.	The Extrinsic Evidence Supports Lennox’s Interpretation.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	48

EXHIBITS

Ex. A:       Memorandum Opinion, dated October 25, 2021

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005) .....	17, 32, 38, 40
<i>Axis Reins. Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010) .....	32
<i>Bell Atl. Meridian Sys. v. Octel Commc 'ns</i> , 1995 WL 707916 (Del. Ch. Nov. 28, 1995) .....	27
<i>Camden Fitness, LLC v. Wandless Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 8854873 (Del. C.P. Feb. 11, 2013) .....	45
<i>Capella Holdings, LLC v. Anderson</i> , 2017 WL 5900077 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2017) .....	33
<i>Cloud Corp. v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2002) (Posner, J.) .....	45
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. April 28, 2003) .....	45
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997) .....	17, 32, 38
<i>Fotta v. Morgan</i> , 2016 WL 775032 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2016) .....	41
<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good v. Moyer</i> , 2012 WL 4857367 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 10, 2012) .....	41, 42, 45
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002) .....	17, 32, 38

<i>Heartland Payment Systems, LLC v. Inteam Associates, LLC</i> , 171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017) .....	18
<i>In Matter of Estate of Gallion</i> , 1996 WL 422338 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 1996).....	28, 30
<i>In re Shaw &amp; Elting LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4874733 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2015) .....	42
<i>Motors Liquidation Co., Dip Lenders Trust v. Allianz Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 7095859 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 31, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	32
<i>Personnel Decisions, Inc. v. Bus. Planning Sys.</i> , 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2008).....	41
<i>Preston Law Firm, LLC v. Mariner Health Care Mgmt. Co.</i> , 622 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	45
<i>Prince v. Ferritto, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 5787988 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 6, 2019).....	40
<i>Princeton Indus., Prods., Inc. v. Precision Metals Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 1810319 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2015) .....	45
<i>Protherapy Assocs., LLC v. AFS of Bastian, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2696638 (W.D. Va. Jul. 7, 2010) .....	45
<i>RCM LS II, LLC v. Lincoln Circle Associates, LLC</i> , No. 9478-VCL (Del. Ch. May 27, 2014).....	40
<i>Seaford Golf and Country Club v. E.I. duPont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007) .....	44
<i>Simon Prop. Group, L.P. v. Brighton Collectibles, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 6058522 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 21, 2021).....	45
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corporation</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019) .....	18, 21, 27, 38

<i>U.S West, Inc. v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 307445 (Del. Ch. June 6, 1996).....	20
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Domtar Corp.</i> , 204 F.Supp.3d 731 (D. Del. 2016).....	39
<i>Zohar CDO 2003-1, Ltd. v. Croscill Home LLC</i> , 2018 WL 881758 (D. Del. Feb. 14, 2018).....	39
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 12A-101 .....	45
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 203 .....	18, 21
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 8 .....	39
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 15(b) .....	40
13 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 39:27 .....	41
13 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 39:36 .....	41
